

No. 13-132

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID LEON RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
California Court Of Appeal, Fourth District**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
STEVEN T. OETTING  
CRAIG J. KONNOTH  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
CHRISTINE M. LEVINGSTON BERGMAN\*  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 645-2247  
Christine.Bergman@doj.ca.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument .....	10
I. Under existing law, the police were entitled to search photos and videos on petitioner's phone as an incident to his lawful arrest .....	10
A. The law has long allowed police to search objects found on the person of an individual who is lawfully arrested .....	11
B. Cases addressing searches of the area of an arrest have not questioned the categorical rule applicable to the arrestee's person and effects.....	16
C. The evidence at issue here was properly obtained under any standard.....	22
1. The photos and videos were found in searches of an object recovered from petitioner's person during his arrest.....	23
2. The searches here were reasonably related to the crime of arrest .....	28
3. A cell phone such as petitioner's presents safety, identification, and evidentiary issues at least as powerful as those relating to other items routinely seized and searched incident to arrest.....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Safety and identification .....	30
b. Preservation of evidence .....	33
II. The technological advances that petitioner highlights do not warrant the adoption of special rules for cell phones in this case .....	41
A. The information taken from petitioner's phone is not fundamentally different from that found in other searches incident to arrest .....	43
B. The circumstances of this case suggest no basis for specially limiting cell phone searches incident to arrests .....	51
Conclusion.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	20, 28
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	49
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	18
<i>Catsouras v. Department of the California Highway Patrol</i> , 181 Cal.App.4th 856 (2010).....	54
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) .....	37
<i>Curd v. City Court of Judsonia, Arkansas</i> , 141 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	45
<i>Dillon v. O'Brien</i> , 16 Cox C.C. 245 (Exch. Div. Ir. 1887) .....	48, 49
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	44
<i>Dyke v. Taylor Implement Mfg. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 216 (1968).....	27
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P.), 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	49
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	49
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	32
<i>Galatas v. United States</i> , 80 F.2d 15 (8th Cir. 1935) .....	30, 31
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gracie v. State</i> , 92 So.3d 806 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) .....	47
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947) .....	14
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	32
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971) .....	50
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	37
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	57
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	50
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	50
<i>Marsh v. County of San Diego</i> , 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)....	21, 22, 24, 32
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)....	20, 21, 28
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	14, 21
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Blue Cross of California</i> , No. BC492959 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2012).....	53
<i>People v. Bollaert</i> , No. CD252338 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2013).....	42, 53
<i>People v. Chiagles</i> , 237 N.Y. 193 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Citibank</i> , No. RG13693591 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2013).....	53
<i>People v. Custer</i> , 465 Mich. 319 (2001) .....	45
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (2011).....	4, 7
<i>People v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan</i> , No. RG14711370 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 24, 2014).....	53
<i>People v. Rivard</i> , 59 Mich. App. 530 (1975) .....	27
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	27
<i>ShIPLEY v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 818 (1969) .....	27
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 214 Md. App. 309 (2013) .....	47
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 178 Wash.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013).....	44
<i>State v. MacDicken</i> , 319 P.3d 31 (Wash. 2014).....	45
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	19, 20, 24, 54
<i>United States v. Aldaco</i> , 477 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	48, 52
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 442 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	30
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 596 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	44
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 635 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lizaraza</i> , 981 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (2012).....	34, 36, 39
<i>United States v. Frankenberg</i> , 387 F.2d 337 (2d Cir. 1967).....	45
<i>United States v. Grill</i> , 484 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	27
<i>United States v. Holzman</i> , 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	45
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 908 F. Supp. 284 (D.V.I. 1995) .....	45
<i>United States v. McAuley</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Tex. 2008) .....	47
<i>United States v. McEachern</i> , 675 F.2d 618 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>United States v. McFarland, II</i> , 633 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	45



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>United States v. Parada</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2003) .....	33
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 624 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	44
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 995 F.2d 776 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	51
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 565 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	45
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>United States v. Ziller</i> , 623 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	44
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	21, 24, 28
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	49
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	10, 48
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 267 F. 819 (2d Cir. 1920) .....	50
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	9, 50
Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	57
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	57
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Apple iCloud, Find my iPhone, iPad, and Mac, <a href="http://www.apple.com/icloud/find-my-iphone.html">http://www.apple.com/icloud/find-my-iphone.html</a> (last visited March 31, 2014) .....	35
California Department of Justice, Bureau of Forensic Services, Physical Evidence Bulletin: Digital Evidence Collection – Mobile Devices 3 (2011), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/cci/reference/peb_18.pdf">https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/cci/reference/peb_18.pdf</a> .....	40
California Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, Privacy Laws, <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/privacy/privacy-laws">https://oag.ca.gov/privacy/privacy-laws</a> .....	42
California Department of Justice, <i>Privacy on the Go: Recommendations for the Mobile Eco- system</i> (Jan. 2013), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/privacy/privacy_on_the_go.pdf">https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/privacy/privacy_on_the_go.pdf</a> .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gershowitz, <i>Password Protected? Can a Password Save Your Cell Phone from a Search Incident to Arrest?</i> , 96 Iowa L. Rev. 1125, 1154 (2011) .....	35
Gershowitz, <i>Seizing a Cell Phone Incident to Arrest: Data Extraction Devices, Faraday Bags, or Aluminum Foil as a Solution to the Warrantless Cell Phone Search Problem</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 601, 608 (2013) .....	35, 36
Joint Statement of Principles between California Attorney General and six mobile apps market companies, <a href="http://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/Apps_signed_agreement_0.pdf#xml=http://search.doj.ca.gov:8004/AGSearch/isysquery/d9cc7c59-4be4-4128-83c3-e93ef6dcc821/1/hilite">http://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/Apps_signed_agreement_0.pdf#xml=http://search.doj.ca.gov:8004/AGSearch/isysquery/d9cc7c59-4be4-4128-83c3-e93ef6dcc821/1/hilite</a> .....	42
Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208, 1223 (2004) .....	57
Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 801, 850-851 (2004) .....	56
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) SP 800-001, revision 1, <i>Guidelines on Mobile Device Forensics (Draft); Recommendations of the National Institute of Standards and Technology</i> 32 (September 2013) <a href="http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/drafts/800-101-rev1/draft_sp800_r1.pdf">http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/drafts/800-101-rev1/draft_sp800_r1.pdf</a> .....	30, 36, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NIST SP 800-001, <i>Guidelines on Cell Phone Forensics; Recommendations of the National Institute of Standards and Technology</i> 34 (May 2007) <a href="http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/nistpubs/800-101/SP800-101.pdf">http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/nistpubs/800-101/SP800-101.pdf</a> .....	34, 38, 39, 40
SC Magazine, <i>Cellebrite UFED Touch Ultimate</i> , <a href="http://www.scmagazine.com/cellebrite-ufed-touch-ultimate/review/3870/">http://www.scmagazine.com/cellebrite-ufed-touch-ultimate/review/3870/</a> (last visited Apr. 1, 2014) .....	38
Scientific Working Group on Digital Evidence, <i>for Mobile Phone Forensics, Version 2.0</i> , at 3 (Feb. 11, 2013) <a href="https://www.swgde.org/documents/Current%20Documents/2013-02-11%20SWGDE%20Best%20Practices%20for%Mobile%20Phone%20Examinations%20V2-0">https://www.swgde.org/documents/Current%20Documents/2013-02-11%20SWGDE%20Best%20Practices%20for%Mobile%20Phone%20Examinations%20V2-0</a> .....	36, 37, 39, 40
Wallen, <i>Five Apps to Wipe Data from your Android Phone</i> , TECH REPUBLIC, Feb. 22, 2012; <a href="http://www.techrepublic.com/blog/five-apps/five-apps-to-wipe-data-from-your-android-phone/">http://www.techrepublic.com/blog/five-apps/five-apps-to-wipe-data-from-your-android-phone/</a> .....	35
